
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever

arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or

offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities.

ASIA ENERGY LOGISTICS GROUP LIMITED

亞 洲 能 源 物 流 集 團 有 限 公 司
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock code: 351)

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

IN RELATION TO THE PLACING OF NEW SHARES

WITH UNLISTED WARRANTS ATTACHED

UNDER GENERAL MANDATE

Placing Agent

Reference is made to the Announcement of the Company in relation to, amongst other

things, the placing of new shares with unlisted warrants attached under general mandate.

The Company wishes to inform the Shareholders and potential investors of the Company

that after trading hours on 5 September 2013, the Company entered into the Supplemental

Agreement with the Placing Agent to amend and supplement certain terms of the Placing

Agreement, details of which are set out in this announcement.

The Company also wishes to provide further information relating to the Placing, in

particular, (i) the basis for determining the Share Placing Price, the Warrant Placing Price

and the Subscription Price, (ii) the events that would trigger adjustments to the Subscription

Price and (iii) further details on the intended use of proceeds from the Placing.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are

advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

Reference is made to the announcement dated 28 August 2013 (the ‘‘Announcement’’) of Asia

Energy Logistics Group Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) in relation to, amongst other things, the

placing of new shares with unlisted warrants attached under general mandate. Unless

otherwise specified, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the

Announcement.

– 1 –



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The Company wishes to inform the Shareholders and potential investors of the Company that

in view of the market response received by the Placing Agent since the date of the Placing

Agreement, the Placing Agent has further negotiated with the Company to explore the

possibility of revising the terms of the Placing Agreement in order to increase the

attractiveness of the terms of the Placing to the potential investors. After trading hours on

5 September 2013, the Company entered into a supplemental agreement (the ‘‘Supplemental

Agreement’’) with the Placing Agent to amend and supplement certain terms of the Placing

Agreement.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the Placing Agent undertakes during the placing

period to procure, on a best effort basis, not less than six Placees for the Placing Shares at the

Share Placing Price and/or the Warrants at the Warrant Placing Price (together with such

brokerage, SFC transaction levy and Stock Exchange trading fee as may be payable by the

Placees). For the avoidance of doubt, (a) the Placing Agent shall, on a best effort basis,

procure the Placee(s) to subscribe for both the Placing Shares and the Warrants, (b) without

prejudice to (a) above, the Placee(s) shall have the discretion to subscribe for both the Placing

Shares and the Warrants, or subscribe for either the Placing Shares or the Warrants only, (c)

the Placing Agent shall, on a best effort basis, procure other Placee(s) to subscribe for the

surplus Warrant(s) not taken up by any Placee, and (d) the Placing Agent shall under no

circumstances be liable or obligated to take up any Placing Shares and Warrants which are not

successfully placed under the Placing.

In view of the above revision of the terms of the Placing, the Company and the Placing Agent

have also agreed to shorten the long stop period for fulfillment of the conditions precedent

under the Placing Agreement from three months after the date of the Placing Agreement (or

such later date as may be agreed by the Company and the Placing Agent in writing) to two

months after the date of the Placing Agreement.

Save for the abovementioned amendments, all other terms and conditions of the Placing

Agreement remain in full force and legal effect.

Having considered the nature of the amendments to the Placing Agreement as stipulated under

the Supplemental Agreement, in particular that the Supplemental Agreement would increase

the chance of achieving full subscription of the Placing Shares and the Warrants by potential

investors to facilitate the expansion plan of the Company, the Directors are of the view that

the terms of the Supplemental Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the entering into of the Supplemental

Agreement is beneficial to the Company.

FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE PLACING

The Company also wishes to provide further information relating to the Placing, in particular,

(i) the basis for determining the Share Placing Price, the Warrant Placing Price and the

Subscription Price, (ii) the events that would trigger adjustments to the Subscription Price and

(iii) further details on the intended use of proceeds from the Placing.

The Share Placing Price, the Warrant Placing Price and the Subscription Price were

determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent

and with reference to the prevailing market sentiment and condition and the share

performance, financial results and business plans of the Company.

– 2 –



According to the terms of the Warrant Instrument, apart from share consolidation and

subdivision, other events which may lead to an adjustment in the Subscription Price, which are

in line with the market practice, include but not limited to (a) the issue by the Company of

Shares by way of capitalization of profits or reserves, (b) the making by the Company of

capital distribution (whether on a reduction of capital or otherwise) to the Shareholders or

granting to the Shareholders rights to acquire for cash assets of the Company or any of its

subsidiaries, (c) the rights issues or grant of options or warrants to subscribe new Shares where

the price per new Share is less than 90% of the market price at the date of the relevant

announcement, (d) the issue of convertible or exchangeable securities by the Company where

the initial exercise price per new Share to be issued upon exercise of the convertible or

exchangeable right is less than 90% of the market price at the date of the relevant

announcement, (e) the issue of new Shares by the Company for cash at a price per Share which

is less than 90% of the market price of each Share at the date of the relevant announcement

and (f) the repurchase of Shares by the Company where the Directors consider that an

adjustment should be made to the Subscription Price.

As disclosed in the Announcement, in addition to the Company’s existing shipping business

conducted by the JV Company, the Company is exploring the possibility of expanding the

scope of its shipping business operations. Initially, the Company plans to acquire a vessel to

operate ocean-going transportation in order to expand its geographical coverage in the

shipping and logistics business. Based on the recent market information obtained by the

Company, the acquisition price of a vessel under the desired loading capacity is estimated to

be between approximately HK$66 million and approximately HK$105 million and will be

financed by the net proceeds from the Placing. Depending on the results of the operation of the

first vessel, the Company may acquire another vessel using the proceeds from the exercise of

the Warrants (if the Warrants are exercised) or hire vessels instead and use the proceeds as

working capital to support this mode of business operation. No agreement or arrangement

with any party has been made as at the date of this announcement.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are

advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

By Order of the Board

Asia Energy Logistics Group Limited

Liang Jun

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 September 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Liang Jun,

Mr. Fung Ka Keung, David and Ms. Yu Sau Lai; the non-executive directors of the Company are

Mr. Yu Baodong (Chairman), Mr. Tse On Kin and Ms. Sun Wei; and the independent non-

executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chan Chi Yuen, Mr. Zhang Xi and Prof. Sit Fung

Shuen, Victor.

– 3 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e5c4f5e55663e793a3001901a8fc775355b5090ae4ef653d190014ee553ca901a8fc756e072797f5153d15e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020d654ba740020d45cc2dc002c0020c804c7900020ba54c77c002c0020c778d130b137c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor weergave op een beeldscherm, e-mail en internet. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug true
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


